



ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION **ITANAGAR**

BEFORE THE FULL BENCH COURT OF STATE INFORMATION **COMMISSIONERS**

No.APIC-745/2023

Dated, Itanagar the 19th March, 2024

Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant:

Shri Dogra Sagro, Gandhi Colony Bomdila, West Kameng District,

Arunachal Pradesh. PIN-790001, (M) 7636844644/8794033973.

Respondent:

Shri Aduk Paron, the SPIO-cum-DFO, Govt. of A.P., Khellong Division,

Bhalukpong, West Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-790114.

ORDER

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 filed by Shri Dogra Sagro, Gandhi Colony Bomdila, West Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh, for non-furnishing of information by the SPIO-cum-DFO, Govt. of A.P., Khellong Division, Bhalukpong, West Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 12/02/2023 regarding CAMPA, CAT Plan, Civil works etc.

The 2nd hearing is held today on 19th March, 2024 as scheduled. Shri Aduk Paron, the SPIO-cum-DFO, Govt. of A.P., Khellong Division, Bhalukpong, West Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh is present. The appellant Shri Dogra Sagro is absent. In the 1st hearing held on 5th December, 2023 the appellant remained absent submitting a letter stating that due to his vehicle broke down on the way to the commission he is unable to attend the court hearing. The Commission considering his appeal giving reasonable opportunity fixed one more date for hearing. However, it is found that the appellant remains absent in the 2nd hearing also with lame excuse of domestic problem.

In observance of the above and caution issued in the 1st hearing the commission decides to dispose of the case in view of larger public interest.

Therefore, the case is hereby disposed of.

Order copies be issued to all the parties.

Sd/-

(Rinchen Dorjee)

State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Itanagar

Memo No.APIC-745/2023/14/2

Dated, Itanagar the

21

March, 2024

Copy to:

1. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website & send mail to all the parties.

2. Case file.

Registrar Dy. Registrar Commission

Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Itanagar